## **Mountain View Whisman School District**

## **Resolution No. 01/032119**

Approval of the Mitigated Negative Declaration Addendum and Amended Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program for the Changed New Slater Campus Project and Approval of the Changed Project

WHEREAS, on October 5, 2017, the Mountain View Whisman School District's ("District") Board of Trustees ("Board") adopted Resolution No. 1659.10/17, that certified the Final Mitigated Negative Declaration ("Original MND"), adopted a Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program ("MMRP"), and approved the New Slater Campus Project ("Original Project"); and,

WHEREAS, the Original MND and the adopted Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program ("MMRP") contained Mitigation Measure TRA-1 ("TRA-1")

WHEREAS, due to the desire of the City of Mountain View, the District is proposing to replace the flashing beacon and crosswalks in TRA-1 with a four-way signal system with crosswalk at the intersection of North Whisman Road / Pacific Avenue / the School Driveway, installation of painted left-turn pockets, installation of new handicapped-accessible curb ramps, and modifications to the median strip associated with the turning pockets ("Changed Project"); and,

WHEREAS, the District, as lead agency, caused to be prepared, pursuant to the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources Code, § 21000 et seq. "CEQA") and the CEQA Guidelines (Title 14, Cal. Code of Regs., § 15000 et seq. the "CEQA Guidelines") an MND Addendum ("Addendum") and amended MMRP; and,

WHEREAS, the Addendum describes the changed components of the Project, analyzes impact changes, and concludes that with the proposed Changed Project and amended MMRP, no new significant environmental impacts are anticipated to occur and there would not be a substantial increase in the severity of the significant impacts disclosed in the Original MND; and,

WHEREAS, since no new significant environmental impacts are anticipated to occur and there would not be a substantial increase in the severity of significant environmental impacts previously identified in the Original MND as a result of the Changed Project, the preparation of a subsequent environmental impact report or mitigated negative declaration is not required; and,

WHEREAS, the Addendum and amended MMRP were prepared per and in accordance with CEQA and the CEQA Guidelines.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mountain View Whisman School District Board of Trustees ("Board") hereby finds, based upon the Project, Original MND, the changes to TRA-1, MND Addendum, Board Item, all referenced and relied upon documents, and the whole of the record of proceedings, as follows:

1. That the above recitals are true and correct.

- 2. That no new significant environmental impacts are anticipated to occur and there would not be a substantial increase in the severity of the significant environmental impacts disclosed in the Original MND as a result of the Changed Project, and the Addendum is the appropriate subsequent environmental document for the Revised Project.
- 3. That the Board has reviewed and considered the Addendum and amended MMRP prior to deciding whether to approve the Addendum, amended MMRP, and Changed Project.
- 4. That this Resolution wholly reflects the District's independent judgment and analysis.
- 5. The requirements of CEQA have been fulfilled for the Changed Project.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board hereby approves the MND Addendum and amended MMRP.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board hereby approves the Changed Project.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board directs District staff to serve as the custodian of the documents and other materials that constitute the record of proceedings upon which the Board's decision is based. The record of proceedings shall be maintained at the District's offices at 750 San Pierre Way A, Mountain View, California 94043.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board directs District staff to file with the County Clerk a Notice of Determination for the approval of the Changed Project.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY the Governing Board of the Mountain View Whisman School District this 21<sup>st</sup> day of March 2019, by the following vote:

AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSENT:	
ABSTENTIONS:	
	Clerk of the Board of Trustees
	Mountain View Whisman School District Santa Clara County, California
	Suma Stata County, Cumonna